Castle House
Great North Road
Newark
NG24 1BY
Tel: 01636 650000
www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
Monday, 4 January 2021

Chairman: Councillor R Blaney
Vice-Chairman: Councillor I Walker
Members of the Committee:
Councillor L Brazier
Councillor M Brock
Councillor R Crowe
Councillor Mrs L Dales
Councillor Mrs M Dobson
Councillor L Goff
Councillor Mrs R Holloway

Councillor Mrs P Rainbow
Councillor Mrs S Saddington
Councillor M Skinner
Councillor T Smith
Councillor K Walker
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead

MEETING:

Planning Committee

DATE:

Tuesday, 12 January 2021 at 2.00 pm

VENUE:

Broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle House,
Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place and on the date
mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business on the Agenda as overleaf. Attendance
at this meeting and public access will be by remote means due to the Covid-19 Pandemic. Further
details to enable remote access will be forwarded to all parties prior to commencement of the
meeting.
If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on
catharine.saxton@newarksherwooddc.gov.uk.

AGENDA
Page Nos.
Remote Meeting Details
This meeting will be held in a remote manner in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s social media platforms to enable access for
the Press and Public.

1.

Apologies for Absence

Remote Meeting Details
This meeting will be held in a remote manner in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s social media platforms to enable access for
the Press and Public.

2.

Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers

3.

Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting

4.

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020

5-8

Part 1 - Items for Decision
5.

Lineage Logistics, Belle Eau Park, Bilsthorpe, Newark - 20/00636/FULM

9 - 45

6.

14 Chatham Court, Newark - 20/02000/FUL

46 - 51

7.

1 Barrel Hill Road, Sutton-On-Trent - 20/02132/FUL

52 - 64

Part 2 - Items for Information
8.

Appeals Lodged

65 - 69

9.

Appeals Determined

70 - 71

Part 3 - Statistical and Performance Review Items
There are none.
Part 4 - Exempt and Confidential Items

10.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

11.

Enforcement Report - 20/00473/ENFB

72 - 80

Agenda Item 4
NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 1 December 2020 at 2.00
pm.
PRESENT:

Councillor R Blaney (Chairman)
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor
Mrs L Dales, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor L Goff, Councillor
Mrs R Holloway,
Councillor
Mrs P Rainbow,
Councillor
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor
K Walker and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead

APOLOGIES FOR
ABSENCE:

Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman)

The Planning Committee undertook a minutes silence in remembrance of a Planning Officer
Tom Swan, who sadly passed away on the 17 November 2020.
280

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS
Councillor Mrs L Dales declared a personal interest as she was the Council’s appointed
representative on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board.

281

DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING
The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio
recording of the meeting, which would be webcast.

282

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 2020
AGREED

283

that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2020 were approved
as a correct record of the meeting, to be signed by the Chairman.

LAND AT LATIMER WAY, OLLERTON 19/02279/OUTM
The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning
Development, which sought outline planning permission for the change of use of an
existing building from office use (Class B1(a)) to seventeen Apartments (Class C3)
(Phase 1) and erection of an apartment block for up to a maximum of twenty-six
Apartments (Phase 2) with all matters reserved.
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. Members also
considered the revisions to Condition 4 acceptable.
AGREED

(unanimously) that the revision to Condition 4 be accepted and the
application be approved otherwise in line with the original Officer
recommendation, late items schedule and associated legal agreement.

Agenda Page 5

284

SITE ADJACENT GOLDCREST LANE AND SKYLARK WAY, CLIPSTONE 20/00772/FUL
The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning
Development, which sought planning permission for residential development of nine
bungalows.
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which
included photographs and plans of the proposed development.
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from local neighbours.
Councillor M Brown – Local Ward Member (Edwinstowe and Clipstone) spoke against
the application on the grounds of no amenities and facilities for the residents of the
estate, which had been proposed at the start of the development but never came to
fruition. The small parcel of land was considered too small for the proposed nine
bungalows in an already high density estate.
Members considered the application and it was commented that there was no
evidence provided in the report that the developer had undertaken a marketing
exercise regarding the early year’s provision. Members also felt that the site was tight
for the proposed nine bungalows, but were advised that the number of dwellings had
been reduced from ten bungalows to nine to allow for car parking. It was also
confirmed that the density of the site accorded with the Council’s local plan.
AGREED

(with 10 votes For, 3 votes Against and 1 abstention) that planning
permission be approved subject to:
(a)
(b)

285

the conditions and reasons contained in the report; and
a variation to the existing S106 legal agreement to remove the
requirement to provide a children’s nursery and to secure a
commuted sum of £13,841 plus indexation and ensure the
existing community facilities contributions are used towards
the refurbishment of the Clipstone Welfare building.

BRIDGEFIELD FARM, WIGSLEY ROAD, THORNEY MOOR 20/00054/FULM
The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning
Development, which sought retrospective planning permission for the retention of
mobile poultry units and access drive.
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager - Planning
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development.
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the following:

Agenda Page 6

Neighbouring Parties; Parish Council; and Local Planning Authority Independent
consultant. Members were also informed that Historic England had informed the
Local Planning Authority before the meeting that they had no objection.
The Business Manager - Planning Development requested that an additional
informative be added to the conditions, if the Committee were minded to approve
the application, as follows:
Condition 8
The applicant should avoid arranging all of the arks in a single long row (e.g. a long
row running south to north) as it may result in some “accumulations” of downwind
odours if the wind picks up odours over a long fetch path of arks.
Members considered the application and concern was raised regarding the smell
which was being emitted from the premises and the nuisance to residents of
neighbouring properties. It was commented that a lot of Members concerns were
environmental issues and not material planning matters. It was commented that the
Council had commissioned an independent reports from the RSK, who had confirmed
that the odour emissions were acceptable. For this reason Thorney Parish Council had
removed their objection.
(Councillor M Skinner left the meeting during the debate).
AGREED

286

(with 8 votes For, 4 votes Against and 1 abstention) that full planning
permission be approved subject to the conditions and reasons
contained in the report.

LAND AT HEALEY CLOSE, COLLINGHAM 20/01481/FUL
The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning
Development, which sought planning permission for one, one-bed unit and associated
landscaping and parking.
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which
included photographs and plans of the proposed development.
Councillor M Davies on behalf of Collingham Parish Council spoke against the
application, in accordance with the views of Collingham Parish Council, as contained
within the report.
Members considered the application and felt that the proposed house was not in
keeping with the street scene and neighbouring properties as this plot of land was
surrounded by bungalows. Members requested that the application be deferred in
order for Officers to consider the possibility of a bungalow on site, utilising the whole
site, whilst also retaining the additional six car parking spaces.
Councillor M Skinner entered the meeting during the debate and took no part in the
vote.
AGREED

(unanimously) that the application be deferred in order for Officers to

Agenda Page 7

explore whether a single storey dwelling was possible, still retaining the
six car parking spaces.
287

LEGISLATIVE UPDATES TO GENERAL PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT ORDER
The Committee considered the report of the Director – Growth and Regeneration,
which updated Members regarding a recently published Statutory Instrument (SI). SI
2020 No. 1243 - The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development)
(England) (Amendment) (No. 3) Order 2020.
It was reported that this statutory instrument would have a significant impact in terms
of decision making for the types of permitted development proposals this applies to.
The Government had made a number of changes to the Town and Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 since it originally came into
force. This latest amendment included a number of amendments as set out in the
report.
AGREED

that:
(a)
(b)

288

the contents of the report be noted; and
further changes to legislation will be reported to the Planning
Committee.

APPEALS LODGED
AGREED that the report be noted.

289

APPEALS DETERMINED
AGREED that the report be noted.

Meeting closed at 3.32 pm.

Chairman

Agenda Page 8

Agenda Item 5
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12 JANUARY 2021

Application No:

20/00636/FULM

Proposal:

Erection of extension to existing warehouse/distribution centre to create
additional floorspace for B8 use (storage and distribution), parking and
associated works

Location:

Lineage Logistics, Belle Eau Park, Bilsthorpe, Newark On Trent, NG22 8TX

Applicant:

Yearsley Group Ltd

Agent:

Miss Hannah Payne – WSP

Registered:

27.05.2020

Target Date: 26.08.2020

Extension of Time Agreed Until 15th January 2021
Website Link:

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/onlineapplications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q9735ULBGY300

This application is being presented to the Planning Committee in line with the Council’s Scheme
of Deleg
[...]
22_L100;
General Arrangement Sheet 1 of 4 – M90222_L200;
General Arrangement Sheet 2 of 4 – M90222_L201;
General Arrangement Sheet 3 of 4 – M90222_L202;
General Arrangement Sheet 4 of 4 – M90222_L203;
Arboricultural Implications Assessment by Mulberry – TRE/BEP/Rev A dated 13 April 2020;
Arboricultural Method Statement by Mulberry – TRE/BEP/Rev A dated 13 April 2020;
Daylight Sunlight Report Rev 1 by aaprojects dated April 2020;
Design and Access Statement by Jon Matthews Architects Issue No. 02 dated 06.04.2020;
Drainage Strategy by Healey Consulting – 20149 dated March 2020;
Ecological Assessment by EcologySolutions 6443M.EcoAss 4.3.20 dated March 2020;
Flood Risk Assessment by Weetwood Final Report v1.1 dated April 2020;
Initial Travel Plan by TTHC – M19136-03C TP dated October 2020;
Landscape and Visual Appraisal (and associated appendices) by open;
Noise Assessment by wsp – 70069516-001/R01 dated May 2020;
Phase I Geo-Environmental Site Assessment by e3p – 10-371-r1 dated September 2014;
Phase II Geo-Environmental Site Investigation by e3p – 10-371-r2 dated March 2015;
Planning Statement by WSP dated May 2020;
Remediation & Enabling Works Strategy by e3p – 10-371-R1 dated April 2015;
Remediation and Enabling Works Validation Report – 10-371-r1 rev 4 dated February 2016;
Transport Assessment by TTHC – M19136-01b TA dated April 2020;
Transport Management Plan by TTHC – M19136-02a TMP dated April 2020;
Written Scheme of Investigation: Archaeological Strip Map and Record by prospect
archaeology dated January 2015;
Ecology Solutions letter dated 3rd July 2020 – 6443M/JS/GH/let.001.ne;
Ecology Solutions letter dated 14th August 2020 - 6443M/JS/GH/let.001.nwdc;

Agenda Page 11

•
•
•
•
•

tthc Response note to LHA – M19136-05 dated August 2020;
wsp Belle Eau noise assessment – Actions to address NSDC comments dated 18th August
2020;
VIA response_OPEN_200904 letter dated 4th September 2020;
Heritage Response by wsp received 20.10.2020;
Visuals from Viewpoints 2-5 recei
[...]
 detailed
within the Noise Assessment by wsp – 70069516-001/R01 dated May 2020. If alternative plant and
machinery is to be installed then an updated noise assessment outlining any required mitigation
measures shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to its
installation. The development shall thereafter be carried out and retained in accordance with the
approved details.
Reason: To protect neighbouring amenity.
06
Notwithstanding the above condition, prior to the commencement of the development hereby
approved:
(i)

(ii)

(iii)

Within two weeks of the installation of the ‘Azanefreezer’ models referred to in Table 3 of
the Noise Assessment by wsp – 70069516-001/R01 dated May 2020 or equivalent model,
the ‘Azanefreezer’ equipment shall be tested for their noise output and the data submitted
in writing to the Local Planning Authority within one week of the test.
If the output exceeds any of the worst case rating levels referred to in the Noise
Assessment by wsp – 70069516-001/R01 dated May 2020, then further details shall be
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing and shall include
mitigation measures to reduce the output below these levels.
Following implementation of the mitigation measures approved under (ii), the equipment
shall be tested for their noise output and the data submitted within one week of the test to
the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing.

Agenda Page 39

(iv)

Should the report submitted under (iii) not be approved, the process from (ii) above shall
be repeated until a satisfactory level of noise attenuation is achieved.

The details as approved shall be installed and operated on site, and steps (i) to (iv) fully complied
with, before the plant and development hereby approved is brought into operation (other than for
testing purposes as required by (i) & (iii)) and thereafter retained and operated for the lifetime of
the development.
Reason: To protect neighbouring amenity.
07
The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use until the mitigation measures
included within the Noise Assessment by wsp – 70069516-001/R01 dated May 2020, have been
fully installed on site. For the avoidance of doubt this includes:



A 20 metre length of 2.5m high acoustic fence/barrier along the Western site boundary
joining the existing barrier at its Northern extent
A 50 metre length of 2.5m high acoustic fence/barrier along the Western site boundary
adjacent to the site access road effectively extending the existing screening to the South.

The measures shall thereafter be retained for the operational lifetime of the development.
Reason: To protect neighbouring amenity.
08
The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use until details have been submitted
to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing comprising the full details of every tree,
shrub, hedge to be planted (including its species, proposed location, species, size and approximate
date of planting) and details of tree planting pits including associated irrigation measures, tree
staking and guards, and structural cells. The details shall take into account the recommendations
included with the plan reference Biodiversity Protection and Enhancement Plan Rev. A dated
August 2020 of the document Ecology Solutions letter dated 14th August 2020 6443M/JS/GH/let.001.nwdc.
For the avoidance of doubt, the details shall include comprehensive landscaping details for the
northern side of the site to mitigate tree loss and to provide greater screening and increased
biodiversity.
Reason: In the interests of ecology and visual amenity.
09
The approved landscaping scheme shall be carried out within 6 months of the first occupation of
any building or completion of the development, whichever is sooner. If within a period of 7 years
from the date of planting any tree, shrub, hedgerow or replacement is removed, uprooted,
destroyed or dies then another of the same species and
[...]
 purpose other than
parking/turning/loading and unloading of vehicles.
Reason: To reduce the risk of on-street parking to the detriment of other road users.

Agenda Page 41

13
No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until a Travel Plan has been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Travel Plan shall set out
proposals (including targets, a timetable and enforcement mechanism) to promote travel by
sustainable modes and shall include arrangements for monitoring of progress of the proposals.
The approved Travel Plan shall be implemented in accordance with the timetable set out in that
plan.
Reason: To promote sustainable travel.
14
No part of the development hereby approved shall commence until a detailed surface water
drainage scheme based on the principles set forward by the approved Flood Risk Assessment
(FRA) and Drainage Strategy 20149 Healey Consulting March 2020, has been submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be implemented in
accordance with the approved details prior to completion of the development. The scheme to be
submitted shall:
● Demonstrate that the development will use SuDS throughout the site as a primary
means of surface water management and that design is in accordance with CIRIA C753.
● Limit the discharge rate generated by all rainfall events up to the 100 year plus 40% (for
climate change) critical rain storm 5 l/s rates for the developable area.
● Provision of surface water run-off attenuation storage in accordance with 'Science
Report SCO30219 Rainfall Management for Developments' and the approved FRA
● Provide detailed design (plans, network details and calculations) in support of any
surface water drainage scheme, including details on any attenuation system, and the
outfall arrangements. Calculations should demonstrate the performance of the designed
system for a range of return periods and storm durations inclusive of the 1 in 1 year, 1
[...]
nd thereafter be
retained for the operational lifetime of the development.
Reason: To preserve the ecological value of the site.
17
No hedge or tree that is to be removed as part of the development hereby permitted shall be
lopped, topped, felled or otherwise removed during the bird nesting period (beginning of March
to end of August inclusive) unless the hedge or tree is first thoroughly checked by a suitable
qualified ecologist immediately prior to removal. If during this check, any nests are discovered
then the removal of the tree or hedge shall not be carried out until any young have fledged the
nest.
Reason: To ensure that adequate provision is made for the protection of nesting birds on site.
18
Prior to the installation of any external lighting, details of the lighting shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details shall include location, design,
levels of brightness and beam orientation, together with measures to minimise overspill and light
pollution. The lighting scheme shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved
details and the measures to reduce overspill and light pollution retained for the lifetime of the
development.
Reason: In the interests of visual and residential amenity and ecology.

Agenda Page 43

Note to Applicant
01
This application has been the subject of discussions during the application process to ensure that
the proposal is acceptable. The District Planning Authority has accordingly worked positively and
pro-actively, seeking solutions to problems arising in coming to its decision. This is fully in accord
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as
amended).
02
The applicant is advised that all planning permissions granted on or after the 1st December 2011
may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Full details of CIL are available on the
Council's website at www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/cil/
The proposed development has been assessed and it is the Council's view that CIL is not payable
on the development hereby approved as the development type proposed is zero rated in this
location.
03
The applicant's attention is drawn to those conditions on the decision notice, which should be
discharged before the development is commenced. It should be noted that if they are not
appropriately dealt with the development may be unauthorised.
BACKGROUND PAPERS
Application case file.
For further information, please contact Laura Gardner on extension 5907.
All submission documents relating to this planning application can be found on the following
website www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk.
Lisa Hughes
Business Manager – Planning Development

Agenda Page 44

Agenda Page 45

Agenda Item 6
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12 JANUARY 2021

Application No:

20/02000/FUL

Proposal:

Proposed conversion of existing ground floor flat into Community Hub,
including change of use from residential to Community use.

Location:

14 Chatham Court, Newark, NG24 4BH

Applicant:

Newark and Sherwood District Council

Agent:

Studio-G Architects LLP

Registered:

19.11.2020

Target Date: 13.01.2021

This application is being presented to the Planning Committee in line with the Council’s Scheme
of Delegation as site is owned by the District Council.
The Site
Chatham Court comprises four rendered 1960’s blocks of residential flats each having 5 storeys to
a height of c11m within the defined urban area of Newark. The site lies on the eastern side of
Albert Street and is outside of the Conservation Area located to the north.
The application site comprises flat 14, located within the second most northerly block. This is a
ground floor one bedroom flat with its frontage facing west.
There is car parking provision within the Chatham Court grounds, set amongst landscaping of grass
and the occasional tree which surround the site. Vehicular access can be obtained from Chatham
Court itself and via Eldon Street.
The site is in a predominantly
[...]
49

Reason: So as to define this permission.
Notes to Applicant
01
The application as submitted is acceptable. In granting permission without unnecessary delay the
District Planning Authority is implicitly working positively and proactively with the applicant. This is
fully in accordance with Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure)
(England) Order 2015 (as amended).
02
The applicant is advised that all planning permissions granted on or after the 1st December 2011
may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Full details of CIL are available on the
Council's website at www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/cil/
The proposed development has been assessed and it is the Council's view that CIL is not payable
on the development given that there is no net additional increase of floorspace as a result of the
development.
BACKGROUND PAPERS
Application case file.
For further information, please contact Clare Walker ext. 5834.
All submission documents relating to this planning application can be found on the following
website www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk.
Lisa Hughes
Business Manager – Planning Development

Agenda Page 50

Agenda Page 51

Agenda Item 7
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12 JANUARY 2021

Application No:

20/02132/FUL

Proposal:

Change of use of a (C3a) Dwelling to a Children's Care Home (C2) for 3no. children,
demolition of garage and associated external alterations to create on-site parking
and turning areas

Location:

1 Barrel Hill Road, Sutton On Trent, NG23 6PR

Applicant:

Tony Cox

Registered:

05 November 2020

Target Date: 31 December 2020

Extension of Time Agreed to 15 January 2021
Website link:

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/onlineapplications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QJ9Z0ZLBK8X00

Cllr Sylvia Michael has called this Planning Application to the Planning Committee because of the
concerns expressed by the Parish Council on highways issues. The request has been agreed by
the Review Panel.
The Site

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 12 January 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor 
Mrs L Dales, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor 
K Walker and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

290 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor Mrs L Dales declared a personal interest as she was the Council’s appointed 
representative on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board and Upper Witham Valley 
Drainage Board. 
 

291 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting, which would be webcast. 
 

292 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020 were  
  approved as a correct record of the meeting, to be signed by the  
  Chairman. 
 

293 LINEAGE LOGISTICS, BELLE EAU PARK, BILSTHORPE, NEWARK - 20/00636/FULM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought planning permission for the erection of an extension to 
the existing warehouse/distribution centre to create additional floor space for B8 use 
(storage and distribution), parking and associated works. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from a Neighbouring Party; 
the Agent; Nottinghamshire County Council Highways; and the Planning Case Officer. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer informed Members of a proposed amendment to 
Condition 7 and 13 if the Committee were minded to approve the application, as 



follows.  The Officer recommendation was amended to approval subject to the 
conditions outlined and also a legal agreement securing monitoring fees for the Travel 
Plan and compliance with the Traffic Management Plan. 
 
Condition 7 
The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use until the mitigation 
measures included within the Noise Assessment by wsp – 70069516-001/R01 dated 
May 2020, have been fully installed on site. For the avoidance of doubt this includes: 
 

 A 20 metre length of 2.5m high acoustic fence/barrier along the Western site 
boundary joining the existing barrier at its Northern extent 

 A 50 metre length of 2.5m high acoustic fence/barrier along the Western site 
boundary adjacent to the site access road effectively extending the existing 
screening to the South. 

 
The measures shall thereafter be retained for the operational lifetime of the 
development.  
Reason: To protect neighbouring amenity. 
 
Condition 13 
Notwithstanding the submitted details within Initial Travel Plan by TTHC – M19136-
03C TP dated October 2020, no part of the development hereby permitted shall be 
occupied until a Travel Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The Travel Plan shall set out proposals (including targets, a 
timetable and enforcement mechanism) to promote travel by sustainable modes and 
shall include arrangements for monitoring of progress of the proposals. The approved 
Travel Plan shall be implemented in accordance with the timetable set out in that 
plan.  
Reason: To promote sustainable travel. 
 
Members considered the application and it was commented that the structure 
currently dominated the area off the A617 and the proposed development would 
result in added visual harm by virtue of its sheer scale and massing.  Policy DM8 was 
quoted and it was felt that the development was not proportionate in the 
countryside, was unsuitable as this area was not an industrial site.  The A617 was 
already heavily used with the narrow congested Kelham Bridge.  The impact from this 
development on the surrounding local residents should be taken into account, 
including overshadowing from this business.  HGV’s were currently parking outside 
residential properties waiting for delivery/collection times and residents were also 
experiencing noise nuisance and littering from the HGV’s.  It was commented that the 
development should be on an industrial estate with better road networks.  Members 
also felt that as the application was for chilled goods this application was for a new 
business, which conflicted with Policy DM8, as it was not a proportionate expansion of 
a business, as Members considered this a new business.  The Transport Management 
Plan was also questioned regarding why the business was not already adhering to a 
Transport Management Plan.  A Member commented that contact had previously 
been made with the business regarding complaints about HGV’s using unsuitable 
roads and the company had confirmed that they were unable to influence the drivers.  
Some Members considered the 170 jobs given the economic crisis the country was 
experiencing and felt that employment was a primary factor.  Other Members did not 



consider job creation to outweigh the harm identified in the Officers report. 
 
Councillor I Walker took no part in the vote as he was not present for the entire 
Officer presentation. 
 
A vote was taken and lost to approve planning permission with 5 votes For and 8 
votes Against. 
 
AGREED (with 8 votes For and 5 votes Against) that contrary to Officer  
  recommendation planning permission be refused due to   
  principle/disproportionate extension in the open countryside, adverse 
  visual impact and associated impact on neighbour amenity, less than 
  substantial heritage harm.  Development is therefore contrary to  
  policies CP3 and SP3 of the Core Strategy and DM5 and DM8 of the 
  Allocations & Development Management Plan Document.  
 
In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken.  
 

Councillor  Vote 

R. Blaney For 

L. Brazier For 

M. Brock For 

R. Crowe Against 

Mrs L. Dales For 

Mrs M. Dobson For 

L. Goff Against 

Mrs R. Holloway For 

Mrs P. Rainbow For 

Mrs S. Saddington Absent 

M. Skinner Against 

T. Smith For 

I.Walker Took no part in the vote 

K. Walker Against 

Mrs Y. Woodhead Against 
  

 
294 

 
14 CHATHAM COURT, NEWARK - 20/02000/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought planning permission for the proposed conversion of an 
existing ground floor flat into a Community Hub, including change of use from 
residential to Community use. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application and they welcomed the investment of the hub 
for residents and the area.  It was commented that if the community hub was not 
successful the room be converted back into a one bedroom flat. 
 



AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to the 
  conditions and reasons contained within the report.  
 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington joined the meeting at this point. 
 

295 1 BARREL HILL ROAD, SUTTON-ON-TRENT - 20/02132/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought planning permission for the change of use of a (C3a) 
Dwelling to a Children's Care Home (C2) for three children, demolition of garage and 
associated external alterations to create on-site parking and turning areas. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application and it was commented that there was very little 
difference in terms of numbers of children and carers to that of a residential property.  
It was suggested that the car parking area could be grassed with a membrane in order 
for it to be used as a play area when not being used for car parking. 
 
AGREED (unanimous) that planning permission be approved subject to the  
  conditions and reasons contained within the report.  
 

296 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

297 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

298 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 20/00473/ENFB 
 

 The exempt report was withdrawn from the agenda as the land owner had submitted 
a planning application for the change of use.  Given the change in circumstances it 
would be inappropriate to take enforcement action and the application would be 
considered and determined through the usual planning process. 
 
 

 
Meeting closed at 3.20 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


